NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Public Sector Employment and Management Act

REVOCATION OF DETERMINATION 1040 of 2013

I, CRAIG JOHN ALLEN, the Commissioner for Public Employment, in pursuance of section 14(2) of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act* and with reference to section 43 of the *Interpretation Act*, revoke Determination Number 1040 of 2013.

DETERMINATION NUMBER 1019 OF 2018

OVERTIME FOR PROFESSIONAL LEVEL 3 EMPLOYEES

- I, CRAIG JOHN ALLEN, Commissioner for Public Employment, in pursuance of section 14(2) of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act* and with reference to section 13(a) of that Act, determine that an Employee holding, or acting in, a position holding the designation of Professional level 3, shall:
- 1. With reference to Division 1 (Part 4) Clause 55.4(b) of the Northern Territory Public Sector 2017 2021 Enterprise Agreement ('the Agreement'), be entitled to payment of overtime for extra duty in accordance with Clause 55, or time off in lieu of overtime payment in accordance with Clause 55.9 of the Agreement.
- 2. With reference to Division 1 (Part 4) Clause 57.4(a) of the Agreement, be entitled to Restriction Duty payments in accordance with Clause 57.5 of the Agreement.
- 3. This Determination is to have effect on and from 10 August 2017.
- 4. This Determination will cease to have effect on the nominal expiry date of the Northern Territory Public Sector 2017 2021 Enterprise Agreement, or upon the commencement of a new enterprise agreement, whichever is the latter.

Date 15 6 /2018

CRAIG ALLEN

Commissioner for Public Employment